

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.* JEAN-
MARC EICHNER and BRANDON LOYD,

Relators,

v.

OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 4:19-cv-00524-ALM

**TRUST DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON
RES JUDICATA GROUNDS FOR CLAIMS BASED ON CONDUCT THROUGH
FEBRUARY 17, 2017**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS	1
APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. There Is No Factual or Legal Dispute Over Plaintiff-Side Identity, the Finality of and Court Competency Behind the <i>Fisher</i> Judgment, or the Same Pre-February 18, 2017, Ocwen Conduct at Issue in Both Cases	3
a. <i>Fisher</i> and This Action Share the United States as the Real Party in Interest.....	3
b. The <i>Fisher</i> Dismissal Is a Final Judgment on the Merits Rendered by a Court of Competent Jurisdiction	4
c. The Claims in Both <i>Fisher</i> and the Current Action Arise from the Same Alleged Ocwen Misconduct Through February 17, 2017.....	4
II. Relators’ Vicarious Liability Allegations Satisfy Defendant-Side Identity/Privity	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Guardino v. Hart</i> , No. 22-20278, 2023 WL 3818378 (5th Cir. June 5, 2023).....	5
<i>Lubrizol Corp. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 871 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1989)	5, 6
<i>McIntyre v. Ben E. Keith Co.</i> , 754 F. App'x 262 (5th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>McLemore v. Jacobs</i> , No. 4:21-CV-485, 2022 WL 4230548 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2022).....	6
<i>Oreck Direct, LLC v. Dyson, Inc.</i> , 560 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2009)	2
<i>Oyekwe v. Rsch. Now Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 3:21-CV-2166, 2021 WL 5168269 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2021).....	5
<i>Russell v. SunAmerica Securities, Inc.</i> , 962 F.2d 1169 (5th Cir. 1992)	4, 5
<i>Sacks v. Texas S. Univ.</i> , 83 F.4th 340 (5th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	3–4
<i>Test Masters Educ. Servs., Inc. v. Singh</i> , 428 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2005)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Eli Lilly & Co., Inc.</i> , 4 F.4th 255 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>United States v. Shanbaum</i> , 10 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 1994)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Jackson v. Univ. of N. Texas</i> , No. 4:13-CV-734, 2016 WL 369694 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 1, 2016).....	3, 5

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.,
599 U.S. 419 (2023).....3

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000).....3

Matter of W. Tex. Mktg. Corp.,
12 F.3d 497 (5th Cir. 1994)4

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....1
